

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS
WRIT PETITION (CRL.) NO(s). 37 OF 2012

MOHAMMED ASLAM @ KUYIAN Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF U.P. AND ANR. Respondent(s)

(With office report)

Date: 09/09/2013 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE B.S. CHAUHAN
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.A. BOBDE

For Petitioner(s) Mr. S.P. Singh, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Mohd. Irshad Hanif, Adv.
Mr. Arif Ali, Adv.
Mr. N.A. Usmani, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Irshad Ahmad, AAG, U.P.
Mr. Adarsh Upadhyay, Adv.
Mr. Prateek Dwivedi, Adv.
Mr. Amit Kumar Singh, Adv.
Mr. Rishi Jain, Adv.

Mr. Ankit Roopanwal, Adv.
Ms. Abha R. Sharma, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The writ petition is disposed of, in terms of the signed order.

(O.P. Sharma) (M.S. Negi)
Court Master Court Master
(Signed order is placed on the file)
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CRIMINAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION (CRL) NO.37 OF 2012

MOHAMMED ASLAM @ KUYIAN Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF U.P. AND ANR. Respondent(s)

O R D E R

In view of the fact that in all the inquiry reports, it has been found that the petitioner was juvenile on the date of commission of the offence, the conviction of the petitioner remains but sentence is liable to be set aside.

As the petitioner has already served for more than 9 years in jail and presently he is on bail, no need to send him to jail. His bail bonds stand discharged.

In view of the above, the writ petition stands disposed of.

.....J.
[DR. B.S. CHAUHAN]

NEW DELHIJ.
SEPTEMBER 9, 2013 [S.A. BOBDE]